Additionally, the SFA includes an annual guarantor coverage test ensuring that if the guarantors’ consolidated EBITDA is less
than 80% of the group’s consolidated pro forma EBITDA, additional subsidiaries will have to accede to the SFA as guarantors
in order to increase the guarantors’ consolidated EBITDA to be above the 80% threshold. Such additional acceding
subsidiaries must provide collateral as if they were deemed a material subsidiary pursuant to the SFA.

30 June 2022

Revolving facility
31 December 2019
30 March 2020
30 June 2020
30 September 2020
31 December 2020
30 March 2021
30 June 2021
30 September 2021
31 December 2021
30 March 2022

Under the terms of the Groups Senior Facilities Agreement borrowing facilities, the Group is required to comply with the
following financial covenants at the respective quarterly test dates.
- Consolidated Total Net debt cannot exceed the below specified multiple of Last twelve months Consolidated Pro Forma
EBITDA including synergies for the respective borrowing facilities.

Movements in borrowings
See table below for changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, both cash flows and no cash flow changes.

Sellers
credits Other Senior facilities Total

31.12.2018 7 267 - 2 100 001 2 107 269
Cash flows - - - -
New debt 22 792 2 923 509 776 535 491
Cancellation of debts -3 507 - -96 269 -99 776
Effects of foreign exchange 168 - -10 279 -10 110
Transaction costs - - -10 961 -10 961
Amortization - - 9 659 9 659
Interest and fees paid - - -175 705 -175 705
Interest and fee expenses - - 179 656 179 656
31.12.2019 26 721 2 923 2 505 877 2 535 522

Through its operations the Group is exposed to the the following financial risks;
 - Interest rate risk
 - Foreign exchange risk
 - Credit risk
 - Liquidity risk

Interest rate risk

Foreign exchange risk

(amounts in NOK 1000) NOK/EUR impact NOK/DKK impact NOK/SEK impact
Trade receivables 32 662 1 506 6 192
Trade payables 18 157 904 7 230
Borrowings 167 684 - -

Credit Risk

Interest rate risk arises as a consequence of long-term debt. In September 2018 (prior to the establishment of the Group) the
Company entered into a Senior facility agreemtent (SFA) of KEUR 133 220 (refer to note 18 for further details).